
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 19 February 2013 

Time: To follow the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY SEPTEMBER 2012 - 
DECEMBER 2012 
 

1 - 6 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report, the 
purpose of which is to inform Committee of the progress made by the Taxi 
Licensing Function between September 2012 and December 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; and 
 
(b) To make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 

work of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF 
TARIFFS 
 

7 - 36 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to consider a request for a variation of the Hackney Carriage 
Tariffs from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(1) To consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 

Association for a variation to the Hackney Carriage Tariffs in 
accordance with the information contained within this report;  

 
(2) To consider an alternative variation to the Hackney Carriage Tariffs in 

accordance with the information supplied by the Licensing Officer and 
contained within this report; and subject to any decision in relation to 
items (i) and ii) 

 
(3) To request the Head of Environmental Development produce a 

revised Hackney Carriage Tariffs Chart for the approval of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair; and subject to this approval 

 
(4) To request that the Head of Environmental Development and the 

 



 
  

 

 

Head of Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a 
public consultation and delegate to the Chair and the Head of 
Environmental Development to consider any responses to the 
consultation; and  

 
(5) To consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 

Association for the display of the Oxford City Council logo on a Notice 
to be placed within all licensed hackney carriages, detailing that the 
fare for a journey that terminates outside of the City boundary may be 
charged on the taximeter at Tariff Three. 

 

5 LICENCE FEES 2013-14 
 

37 - 44 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to seek agreement of the licence fees for 2013/14 where the 
Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) To agree the other licence fees for 2013/14 as set out in the Appendix. 

 

 

6 UPDATE ON MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING ACTIVITY MAY 2012 - 
DECEMBER 2012 
 

45 - 50 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to inform Committee of the progress made by the Miscellaneous 
Licensing Function between May 2012 – December 2012 and future 
developments. 
 
The Committee is asked 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report, and 
 
(b) To make comments and recommendations regarding the future work 

of the Miscellaneous Licensing Function. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

51 - 54 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2012. 

 
 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be 
recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the 
nature as well as the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ 
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must 
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including 
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and 
integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the mater of interests must be 
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be 
paid to the perception of the public. 
 
1
 Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 

himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband 
or wife or as if they were civil partners. 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  19 February 2013        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity  

September 2012 – December 2012  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Taxi Licensing Function between September 2012 and December 2012. 
    
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to: 
(i) note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work 
of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing 

Function under the duties of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 between 
September 2012 and December 2012.   

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi L
[...]
nmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage – Application for Variation of 

Tariffs 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider a request for a variation of the Hackney 
Carriage Tariffs from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association 
(COLTA) 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
Committee is requested to: 
 
i) consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 
Association for a variation to the Hackney Carriage Tariffs in 
accordance with the information contained within this report;  
ii) consider an alternative variation to the Hackney Carriage Tariffs in 
accordance with the information supplied by the Licensing Officer and 
contained within this report; and subject to any decision in relation to 
items i) and ii) 
iii) request the Head of Environmental Development produce a revised 
Hackney Carriage Tariffs Chart for the approval of the Chair and Vice-
Chair; and subject to this approval 
iv) request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 
Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation and delegate to the Chair and the Head of Environmental 
Development to consider any responses to the consultation; and  
v) consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 
Association for the display of the Oxford City Council logo on a Notice 
to be placed within all licensed hackney carriages, detailing that the fare 
for a journey that terminates outside of the City boundary may be 
charged on the taximeter at Tariff Three. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

7



 
Introduction 
 
1. At the General Purposes Licensing Committee meeting on the 17th 

October 2012 Members considered a request made by the City of 
Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) for a variation of 
Hackney Carriage Tariffs.  

 
2. The Committee wishes to understand clearly the effect of a proposed 

increase on the fare-paying passenger and in this regard has 
requested that the Licensing Officer provides further information. .  

 
3. The minutes of the Committee meeting of 17th October 2012 record 

that the proposal put before the Committee as requested by COLTA, 
did not find favour with the Committee owing to the percentage 
increase appearing higher than Members felt acceptable. A lower 
percentage increase, however, might be acceptable, and the 
Committee resolved to:  

 
(1) Defer any decision until the next meeting (19th February 2013); 

 
(2) Ask Licensing Officers to bring a report to the next meeting that 

showed in more detail the effect of an increase in the Hackney 
Carriage Tariffs from 5% up to 10%, in order that Members may 
make an informed decision on the likely effect of any increase.  

 
4. Under section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 a Local Authority may set the fares for hackney carriages 
within its district. 

 
5. The following report also considers a request for the provision of new in 

carriage signage regarding the application of Tariff Three to out of city 
destinations. 

 
6. Members are also informed about the requirement to undertake a 

statutory consultation. 
 
7. A copy of the full report presented to the Committee on the 17th 

October 2012 is at Appendix One. 
 
Relevant Information 
 
8. The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17th October 2012 

request that Officers provide further details as to the effect of a change 
in the hackney carriage fares between 5% to 10% to the general public.  
In order to achieve this Officers have used a 2 mile journey as a base 
to work out the percentages.  (A 2 mile journey was used for the tables 
published by ‘Private Hire and Taxi Monthly’ to compare other 
authority’s hackney carriage fares based on a two mile journey). 

 
9. For the purpose of calculating a fare increase from 5% to 10% Officers 

have carr
[...]
cordance with the information supplied by the Licensing Officer 
and contained within this report; and subject to any decision in 
relation to items i) and ii) 

 
iii) request the Head of Environmental Development produce a 

revised Hackney Carriage Tariffs chart for the approval of the 
Chair and Vice-Chair; and subject to this approval 

 
iv) request that the Head of Environmental Development and the 

Head of Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement 
of a public consultation and delegate the Chair and the Head of 
Environmental Development to consider any responses to the 
consultation; and 

 
v) consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 

Association for the display of the Oxford City Council logo on a 
Notice to be placed within all licensed Hackney Carriages, 
detailing that the fare for a journey that terminates outside of the 
City boundary may be charged on the taximeter at Tariff Three.  

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Jill Cramer 
      Senior Licensing Officer 
      Environmental Development  
      Tel: 01865 (252257 
      Email: jcramer@oxford.gov.uk 

13



 
 
 
Appendix One :  Report and Appendices from 17th October 2012 

General Purposes Licensing  Committee   
 
Appendix Two :  Percentage increase in fares for journeys of between 
   ½ mile to 5 miles by 5% to 10% (supplied by Officers) 
 
Appendix Three :  Break down of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and 
   Retail Prices Index (RPI) 
 
Appendix Four : Comparison of existing fares and COLTA proposed 

fares 
 
Appendix Five : Methodology for calculating the proposed COLTA 

fares as detailed in Appendix Four 
 
Appendix Six : Percentage increase in fares by distance proposed 

by COLTA 
 
Appendix Seven: COLTA Notice 
 
 

 
 

14



To: General Purposes Licensing Committee   

Date: 17th October 2012 Item No:     

Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  

Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage Tariff – Application for Increase 

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To consider a request for a Hackney Carriage Tariff 
increase from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) 

Report Approved by:  

Finance: Paul Swaffield 
Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 

Recommendation(s):   

Committee is requested to: 

i) consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 
Association for an increase in the Hackney Carriage tariff in accordance 
with the information contained within this report; and subject to this 
decision
ii) request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 
Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation.

Introduction

1. Under section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 a Local Authority may set the fares for Hackney Carriages 
within its district. 

Background 

2. The City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) has applied 
for a variation in the Hackney Carriage tariff to commence from the 10th

December 2012. The request from the Secretary of COLTA is attached 
at Appendix One.

APPENDIX ONE

15



3. COLTA has provided information from the journal “Private Hire Monthly” 
highlighting the average national fare for a 2 mile journey set at tariff 1, 
and compared that to the current local tariff and their proposed tariff 
increase.  In the July 2012 issue of the “Private Hire Monthly” Oxford City 
Council were placed 126th most expensive authority out of 363 
authorities for the fare price of a 2 mile journey on tariff 1.

4. In brief COLTA has requested that :- 

! Tariff 1 the flag full will increase from £2.45 to £2.50 

! Tariff 1 & 3 waiting time decreased from 20.3 seconds to 20 
seconds

! Tariff 2 waiting time increased from 18.9 seconds to 19 seconds 

! Tariff 1 & 3 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 80 metres 
to 70 metres.  Subsequent metres increased from 1600 to 1610 
metres, then decreased from 125 metres to 110 metres 

.

! Tariff 2 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 53 metres to 47 
metres.  Subsequent metres decreased from 2120 to 2115 metres, 
then decreased from 130 metres to 110 metres.

5. The Committee should be aware that the last tariff increase was on the 
10th January 2011.  Attached at Appendix Two is the current tariff chart, 
and the new proposed tariff chart is attached at Appendix Three.

6. If the Committee agree to COLTA’s request for a tariff increase a Public 
Notice shall be required to be placed in a local newspaper, detailing the 
proposed tariffs, and a period of 14 days shall commence for a public 
consultation.

7. COLTA has also requested that the Committee give consideration to the 
placement of a notice in all Hackney Carriage vehicles stating that any 
fare that ends outside the City boundary shall be charged on the metre at 
tariff 3.  A copy of this request is attached at Appendix Four.

8. The currently applied regulation as to fares that terminate outside of the 
City boundary is detailed below (and can be found displayed on the 
current tariff chart that is displayed in all licensed Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, and can be found within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Application Packs and detailed on the Council website): 

! The driver does not have to accept journeys that end outside the 
City of Oxford boundary; the fare or rate of fare must be by 
agreement between the hirer and driver before the journey 
commences.  The fare is likely to be higher than within the City 
as drivers cannot accept a return hiring.  Where no such 

16



9. The Licensing Authority occasionally receives complaints from members 
of the public who claim not to be aware of the above regulation, and 
have perceived that the driver of a Hackney Carriage has either 
overcharged them for a fare, or has refused to use a metre and quoted a 
price for the intended journey.

10. The general public appear not to realise that if a journey 
[...]
are included in the flag fall.  For the journey up to 2120 metres 
the meter will increase the fare 39 times (2120-53= 2067, 2067/53= 39).  The 
remaining journey length is 3513 metres (5633-2120).  For this section of the 
journey the meter will increase the fare 28 times (3513/130= 27.02, rounded 
up to 28). 

34



!

!

!

!

!

C('&(%Q)3(!$%&'()*(!$%!,)'(*!VW!N$*Q)%&(!)*!T'<T<*(N!VW!E-L+1!

!

TARIFF ONE TAREIFF TWO TARIFF THREE 

E
x
is

ti
n
g

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

%age
inc.

E
x
is

ti
n
g

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

%age
inc.

E
x
is

ti
n
g

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

%age
inc.

0.5 3.45 3.60 4.34 4.00 4.20 5.00 4.30 4.45 3.49

1.0 4.45 4.70 5.61 5.50 5.90 7.27 5.80 6.10 5.17

1.5 5.05 5.50 8.91 6.70 7.20 7.46 6.70 7.30 8.95

2.0 5.65 6.20 9.73 7.30 8.00 9.59 7.60 8.35 9.87

2.5 6.35 6.90 8.67 7.90 8.70 10.13 8.65 9.40 8.67

3.0 6.95 7.70 10.79 8.50 9.40 10.59 9.55 10.60 11.00

3.5 7.65 8.40 9.80 9.20 10.10 9.78 10.60 11.65 9.91

4.0 8.25 9.10 10.30 9.80 10.90 11.22 11.50 12.70 10.43

4.5 8.95 9.90 10.61 10.40 11.60 11.54 12.55 13.90 10.76

5.0 9.55 10.60 11.00 11.00 12.30 11.82 13.45 14.95 11.15

Average 8.98 Average 9.44 Average 8.94

!

APPENDIX SIX

35



APPENDIX SEVEN

36



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 19th February 2013 Item No:  
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Licence Fees 2013/14 

 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement of the licence fees for 2013/14 
where the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Report Approved by: 
 
Finance: Paul Swaffied  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Committee is recommended to: 
(a) note the licence fees set by statute, 
(b) agree the other licence fees for 2013/14 as set out in the Appendix. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to establish the licence fees that should 

apply for 2013/14, for those activities where the Cou
[...]
es should reasonably represent the costs of 
carrying out the function. 

 
Name and contact details of authors:  Julian Alison 

General Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01865 (25)2381 
Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Dawn Cox 
Miscellaneous Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01865 (25)2375 
Email: dcox@oxford.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: None 
 
Version number: 1.0 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



43



44



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date:  19th February 2013        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Miscellaneous Licensing Activity  

May 2012 – December 2012 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Miscellaneous Licensing Function between May 2012 – December 2012 
and future developments. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Committee is recommended to: 
(i) note the contents of the report, and 
(ii) make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 

the Miscellaneous Licensing Function. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report highlights the work of the Miscellaneous Licensing team. The 

report informs Committee of progress made between May 2012 – 
December 2012 and future work. The report includes updates on Street 
Trading Consents, Pedlar enforcement actions, Pavement Café, Riding 
Establishment, Pet Shop licences and our Zoo dispensation. 

 
Street Trading 
 
2. All Consent fees have been collected for the first three quarters of the 

financial year.  Six cases have appeared before Licensing and Registration 
Sub Committee between July and October; three for breach of conditions as a 
result of enforcement action and three new applications. Full minutes of the 

 

Agenda Item 6

45



 

 

 

Committee meetings can be found on the website at:  
http://mycoun
[...]
within the content of this report. 
 
Financial Considerations 
 
12. There are no material financial considerations contained within the content of this 

report that apply to the Authority. The cost of any additional consultation on draft 
Policies can be met from existing budgets. 

 
Name and contact details of author:  Samantha Howell 
  Licensing Officer 
  Tel: (01865) 252558 
  Email: sjhowell@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  None 
 

Version: 1.0 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 October 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook (Chair), Canning, Clarkson, 
Goddard, Lygo, O'Hara and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and Lois 
Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coulter, Gotch and Royce. 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
18. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 20112 - AUGUST 

2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning taxi licensing activity between April 2012 
and August 2012. 
 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee. 
He explained that the taxi licensing policy was more rigorous than it used to be, 
particularly on plying for hire, as a result of which more cases were coming 
before the Hackney Carriages Sub Committee. The licensing team sought to 
educate taxi drivers on the rules and regulations, but education could only have 
a limited effect if taxi operators had no care for their drivers, and allowed poor 
practices to take place. This was regrettable, but there was only a certain 
amount that licensing officers could do, given the staffing and resources 
available to them.  Licensing’s main concern was public safety, and although no-
one wished to see drivers lose their licence, that was the risk they took if they 
failed to follow the guidance available to them.  
 
Anyone having any concerns about the activities of taxi firms or individual drivers 
should contact the Licensing Team. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
19. REQUEST TO LICENCE ELECTRICALLY ASSISTED PASSENGER 

CARRYING PEDICABS IN THE CITY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning a request to licence electrically assistaed 

Agenda Item 7

51



 

passenger carrying Pedicabs in the City. Julian Alison introduced this report to 
the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED to await further guidance from the Law Commission before 
considering this further. 
 
 
20. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF - APPLICATION FOR INCREASE 
 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning  a request from the City of Oxford 
Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) for an increase in the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff. Jill Cramer (Licensing Officer) introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
The Committee welcomed Khalid Shariff (COLTA) to the meeting. Mr Shariff 
spoke in favour of the proposed increase. 
 
The Committee felt that it wished to understand more clearly what the effect of 
any increase would be on the fare-paying passenger. Whilst appreciating that 
taxi drivers were under pressure, members of the Committee felt that everyone 
was feeling financial pressure at present, and that too large an increase in the 
tariff would not be acceptable. The proposal before it seemed to be for a 10% 
increase, which did not find favour with the Committee. A lower percentage 
increase, however, might be acceptable. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Defer any decision until the next meeting (February 2013); 
 
(2) Ask licensing officers to bring a report to the next meeting that showed in 

more detail the effect of an increase in the Hackney carriage tariff from 
5% up to 10%, in order that members may make an informed decision on 
the likely effect of any increase. 

 
 
21. TAXI LICENSING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning the results of the Taxi Licensing 
Satisfaction Survey. Julian Alison presented this report to the Committee, 
reporting that 86% of respondants were happy with the service e they received. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cook, observed that this was good news for the Council. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the report; 
 
(2) Thank licensing officers for all their hard work; 

 
(3) Formally thank Tony Payne (who has now left the Council’s employment) 

for all his hard work over the years. 
 
 

52



 

22. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to note as a correct record the minutes of 28th May 2012, with the 
following amendment:- 
 
The Committee reviewed the draft minute of its decision of 28.05.12 in respect 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - Review of Euro Emission 
Standard Level and Vehicle Age Limits and clarified that:- 
  
1) The decision made on 15.06.2009 was suspended in its entirety; 
  
2) The Committee requested that a consultation be carried out seeking the views 
of all licence holders as to the following criteria:- 
  

New Vehicle Licences:  
 
a)     From 1st January 2014, any vehicle must not be older than 5 

years of age at the date of the grant of the vehicle licence. 
 
Renewal of existing Vehicle Licences:  
 
b)     From 1st January 2014, no vehicle shall be re-licensed if it has 

reached 8 years of age from the date of first registration. 
  
The results of this consultation shall be reported back to the Committee at a later 
date. 
  
3) The Committee requested that a letter be sent as soon as possible to all 
licence holders informing them that the criteria set in 2009 and due to come into 
effect from 01.01.13 had been suspended and detailing the age criteria that shall 
be in effect until 31st December 2013, and that a letter seeking their views as to 
future vehicle age criteria will be issued in due course, whilst acknowledging that 
the Council was also awaiting the outcome of the Law Commission reforms of 
Taxi and Private Hire services; 
  
4) That officers were asked to amend the current Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Vehicle Application Pack and web content in relation to the age limit criteria 
for vehicles to read:- 
   

a) No vehicle will be first licensed unless it is less than five years 
of age from the date of first registration; 

 

b) All vehicles currently licensed shall be permitted to be re-
licensed until 31st December 2013 irrespective of their age, 
whilst the Council consider the introduction of an upper age 
limit for all licensed vehicles or as directed by the introduction 
of National Standards as proposed by the Law Commission in 
its "reform of Taxi and Private Hire services". 

 
 
 
 
 

53



 

 
 
23. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting was 19th February 2013. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.55 pm and ended at 7.12 pm 

54


	Agenda
	3 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity September 2012 - December 2012
	4 Hackney Carriage - Application for Variation of Tariffs
	Hackney Carriage Tariff Variation - Appendices

	5 Licence Fees 2013-14
	Licence Fee 2013-14 - Appendix

	6 Update on Miscellaneous Licensing Activity May 2012 - December 2012
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19 February 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Canning, Clarkson, Cook (Chair), 
Coulter, Goddard, Gotch (Vice-Chair), Lygo, Royce and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Dawn Cox (Team Leader - 
Environmental Development), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) and Jill 
Cramer (Environmental Development) 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None 
 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
26. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY SEPTEMBER 2012 - 

DECEMBER 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the 
report to the Committee and explained the background. 
 
He explained that there was a duty to work with licence holders of all sorts, and 
help them to make sure that they comply with the various rules and regulations. 
This included and educative role for licensing officers. 
 
The Committee expressed appreciation for the Taxi Marshals, which were felt to 
be a good idea. The Committee also felt that enforcement in Oxford was 
working. 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
27. HACKNEY CARRIAGE - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF TARIFFS 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Jill Cramer (Licensing Officer) presented the report 
to the Committee and explained the background.  
 
Michael Tombs and Khalid Sharriff (COLTA – City of Oxford Licensed Taxi 
Association) attended the meeting and presented their case for a variation of 
tariffs. 
 



 

The Chair, Councillor Colin Cook, observed that there was a need to strike a 
balance between the requirements of drivers and the needs of the travelling 
public. He thanked officers for all their hard work on this matter. 
 
Having considered all submissions, both written and oral, the Committee 
resolved to:- 
 

(1) Approve the variation of tariff requested by COLTA , as outlined in the 
report and in brief as follows:- 

 

• Tariff 1 the flag full will increase from £2.45 to £2.50; 

• Tariff 1 & 3 waiting time decreased from 20.3 seconds to 20 
seconds; 

• Tariff 2 waiting time increased from 18.9 seconds to 19 seconds; 

• Tariff 1 & 3 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 80 metres 
to 70 metres. Subsequent metres increased from 1600 to 1610 
metres, then decreased from 125 metres to 110 metres; 

• Tariff 2 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 53 metres to 47 
metres. Subsequent metres decreased from 2120 to 2115 metres, 
then decreased from 130 metres to 110 metres. 

 
(2) Request the Head of Environmental development produce a revised 

Hackney Carriage Tariffs Chart for the approval of the Chair and Vice 
Chair, and subject to this approval: 

 
(3) Request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 

Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation, and delegate to the Chair and the Head of Environmental 
Development to consider any responses to the consultation. 

 
(4)  Ask Legal Officers to investigate a request from COLTA to display the 

City of Oxford Council logo on a notice to be placed in all licensed 
hackney carriages detailing that the fare for a journey that terminates 
outside the City boundary may be charged on the taximeter at Tariff 3 (the 
request not being agreed at this time) 

 
 
28. LICENCE FEES 2013-14 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) Dawn Cox and Julian Alison (Licensing Team 
Leaders) presented the report to the Committee and explained the background 
to it. 
 
The Committee noted that a report on review of the Street Trading Policy was 
expected in June 2013 and would address the matter of fees for street trading at 
charitable events. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the license fees set by statute; 
 
(2) Agree the other licence fees for 2013/14 as set out in the appendix to the 

report. 



 

 
 
 
29. UPDATE ON MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING ACTIVITY MAY 2012 - 

DECEMBER 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) providing an update on licensing activity between 
May and December 2012. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
 
30. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
October 2012. 
 
 
31. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Noted that the next meeting would be in the next Council year (date to be 
confirmed). 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.58 pm and ended at 6.52 pm 


